

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

MARVIN SUMNER,

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

KEITH DAVIS, Warden,

Respondent – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James E. Coleman, Jr.
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Box 90360
Science Drive & Towerview Road, Room 3180
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7057

Counsel for Appellant

On Brief:
Jennifer E. Brevorka
David G. Maxted
Jonathan S. Tam

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. MR. SUMNER’S APPELLATE COUNSEL MADE AN ERROR, NOT A TACTICAL CHOICE, AND THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT’S FINDING TO THE CONTRARY IS AN UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF FACT IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE BEFORE THAT COURT	2
II. BECAUSE THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT RELIED UPON THE WRONG LAW, ITS DECISION IS CONTRARY TO, OR INVOLVES AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF, CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW	7
A. The Virginia Supreme Court Erroneously Relied Upon <i>Jones v. Barnes</i> to Find That Mr. Sumner’s Appellate Counsel’s Performance Was Not Deficient Under <i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	7
B. Federal Law, As Determined By the Supreme Court, Clearly Establishes that Prejudice Should be Presumed In This Case.....	10
III. MR. SUMNER EXHAUSTED HIS CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Clagett v. Angelone</i> , 209 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	7
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackall v. Angelone</i> , 131 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Matthews v. Evatt</i> , 105 F.3d 907 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Rivera v. Goode</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 582 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Schlump v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	16
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strong v. Johnson</i> , 495 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2007)	12, 14

United States v. Cronic,
466 U.S. 648 (1984).....11

United States v. Peak,
992 F.2d 39 (4th Cir. 1993)..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....7, 16

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)1, 2, 6

RULES

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5A:12(c).....5, 6, 8

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5A:20(c).....5, 6
